CFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CHARLES PARKIN, City Affornay

333 West Qoean Boulevard, 11th Fioor

Long Beach, CA £0802-4664

. oo ~N o g bk W DN =

NMNMMNI\JMN_\_\_\_\._&.—AA—\A_\
CD"\IG)UI-ILCJDJ\)-—\OLOCD"\EO)O‘ILC»M—\O

THIRTY-SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO LIGHTING CONTRACT NO. 24289

24289

THIS THIRTY-SEVENTH AMENDMENT is made and entered, in duplicate,

as of January 28, 2016 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted
by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on November 21, 1995,
by and between WS LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation ("W8"), assignee of
CITY LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California corporation (“CLP"), and the CITY OF LONG
BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City").

WHEREAS, the parties entered Lighting Contract No. 24289 whereby CLP
agreed to convert the City's Street Light System; and

WHEREAS, said Contract included a provision whereby the City could
choose to install, relocate or remove lighting and WS would do so; and

WHEREAS, the City desires WS to perform such additional work as
provided in the Contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions
contained in Lighting Contract No. 24289 and herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Section 65 of Lighting Contract No. 24289 is hereby added to read
as follows:

“65. CITY-WIDE LED STREET LIGHT CONVERSION,

65.1 Scope of Work. WS shall furnish labor, material and equipment to
upgrade the City's street light fixtures from High Pressure Sodium (HPS) and Metal
Halide (MH) to Light Emitting Diode (LED) fixtures. CLP will purchase approximately
23,320 street light fixtures and the associated components required to convert the City's
street light system to LED fixtures on the CLP street light system at various locations
within the City of Long Beach, as more particularly described in the proposal attached
hereto as Exhibit “MM”, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

65.2 Compensation. For the services and work relating to the conversion

of the City’s street light system to LED fixtures, City shall pay WS upon completion of the
1

LTV:bg ADS-C0050
L \Ap ps\ClyLaw32WPDees\DOO7\P013\00693862.DOC




OFFICEOF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHARLES PARIKN, Cliy Altomey
233 Wast Ocsan Boulevard, 71th Floor

Long Beach, GA S08(G2-4684

iy,

services, an amount not to excesd Five Million Nine Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand One
Hundred Shdy-Four Dollars (35,832,164,

88.3 Conditions. To the extent applicable, anv and all terms and
conditions relating to the Sirest Lighting System in Lighting Contract No, 24280, including
all exhibits, shall apply to the City-wide strest light conversion.”

2. Except as expressly smended hersin, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Lighting Contract No. 24288, as previcusly amended, are ratified and

| confirmed and shall remain in full force-and effect.

IN WHTNESS WHEREQF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalitiss required by law as of the date first staled above.

WS LIGHT & POWER, INC., a California
corporation J——

e , 2018

e, B 2018

NAMIS bt Mints o] = o iAMud,

Title e dey

“ng!
CITY OF LONG BEACH, am
| GG?’QGI’&%EG%’? %513%{3?1% & Gﬁﬁ@@?
7 , 2{}@@ ................... m.{,\‘ eEn eLESUHANT

by Mﬁﬁager 0 SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER,

i{@ityﬂ
This Thiry-Seventh Amendment fo Lighting Contract No. 24289 is
7 2016,

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

approved as to form on

By

Depuly

LTV:bg ADD-0050

| L mppsmtyl.aw&\wpEecs\ﬁ@bﬁ? P0ERAE8Z DOC




EXHIBIT “MM”




ity blght & Power leo
HBAER 5 rddlory Grease Sk

7 TV LIGHMT Suste 2008
f‘f & ?@WEQ@ Grgurwend Wing, GO 8011

Yol TZ0 A0%H G440

January 28, 2018

Craig Beck

interim Director of Public Works
City of Long Beach

2538 West Ocean Blvd, 8% Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: Gity-Wide LED Strest Light Conversion
Daar Mr. Bedk:

City Light & Power, Inc. {CLP} is pleased fo submit a proposal fo upgrade the
City's street light fixtures from High Pressure Sodium (HPS) and Melal Halide
(M) fo Light Emitling Diode (LED) fodures. Below is 2 detalled desoription of the
proposed work:

CLP will purchase approXimately 23,320 strest light fixtures and the associated
components required to convert the Cliy's street light system to LED (based on
converfing only HPS & MH, cobre-head style fixtures and does not include the
roughly 1,740 fixiures from the Port of Long Beach Safely Light project). CLP will
rermove the exdsting HPS fixtures, including lamps gnd replace the entire fixiure
with a new LED fiviure. The balance of the lighting system will remain the same.
CLP will dispose of the sxisting HPE street light {ixiures and lamps.

CLPs priving is based on the Leotek fixture selected by the Clty of Long Beach
and sizing based on recommendation from Leotek’s Western Reglonal Manager,
Nota Schultz and Manufacturer's Representative, Jon-Eric Santansiio, for a HPS
efuivalent. : .

This proposal confains three fixture models which will be ulilized throughout the
City; the GCJ, GOM & GC1, with the majority of the fixiures being the GCJ model,

“The fivturss include drive current adiustments that sliow the jight levels to be
manually changed. Additionally, Leotek fixtures are covered by a 10-year, limited
warranty for materials.




Pricing for the Cily-Wide LED Conversion

Hinture Total
Matoral fnstal tabor & Price per
Laatak Proposed Fhuse Replating i fineh. Tax] | Labor/Matarials [viateral Total] Oveshead]  Unit Oty Extanslan
GUI-206-MY-NWS GRZE04PCR-ML, FOW SALBEIE S FEI7 15 ¥9288 1% 378315 vansi iinyaii 5 A,375,550
GCFOGMBNW-2-0E80LPCRNR 1068 15118811 S FEAZ IS 1920018 SB35 OB BT S B2E 796
G MU-NE-G-ION0LPCRWL T 150W F5 4353605 TEA7 1S 2093318 @3l ara61 51611 8 1275583
GOIIOG-5V-NWE-GV-1000 PORWE | 175W 1 $13538 1 3 7437 1% FOU331 8 SR80S 27a6F 46 s 11,358
GOMIL-BOE-MVNWE-CYI000PCRWL] 200 | 354781 % 741715 FIEHE L 5 87ER I6F8L 8% i S 26144
GEM2-ADPAAVRW- S GY-A000ARIRAWL] 250W 1518066 1 5 FELTES EAB 1S S7ES IS 30IEE R 1 5 416,281
GBLL-G0F-MY-HW-2-GY-FORLPCHRAM, LW L ERII4 LS TR IS 28581 14 37.B3 {5 423740 3 18 15,02
U LBDRMY-HWSS SV 2000 PFERWL 400% 13813741 % A7 8 2593 14 FAER IS 4Rl 132 s 55544
PCRY Photocell Racaptade 5309013 - 55 1699 £ 0a0i228301 8 254,188
Shesting Cap & a3z s § 3.27 § 3271238701 § 7€,256
Tatal 23,320 £ 5537165

This includes all necessary prevailing wages with permitiing and traffic conirol as
normally inchuded under CLP's O&M contract.

CLP il also include an annual Q&M credit of $10 per light per vear for svery light
converied from HPS and MH to LED. This credit will be applied once the project
is complete and continue annually for the remalning term of the existing O&M
conlract,  This cradif will be fied o the construction schedule milestone of
sompleting the project within 14,5 months after the notice 1o procesd. This
timeframe includes ordering fixtures, currently with a lead-time of & weels, and
the Installation, which is scheduled fo take 1 vear. Iflead-time of fixlures extends
bevond the 5 wesks, the schedule will need to be amended. Please see enclosed

schaduls,

If you have any questions, please call me al (720} 305-0388.

Sincerely,

.

Biad M. Weber
hief Estimator

éf @Q { &\}@é




